

No. 67277-1-I and No. 67195-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 67277-1-I

RHODA CASSELL, Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

DOUGLAS A. PORTELANCE, M.D. and EASTSIDE INTERNAL
MEDICINE, PLLC
Defendants/Respondents

No. 67195-2-I

In re the Estate of:

DAVID DANIEL FINCH

Deceased.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark Leemon, WSBA #5005
Leemon + Royer PLLC
2505 Second Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 269-1100
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 30 PM 3:35

DL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Allowing Dr. Portelance to Challenge Ms. Cassell’s Appointment as Personal Representative Was Clearly Erroneous Under Established Washington Probate Law.....	2
III. The Fact That Respondent Cries “Fraud” Does Not Invest the Trial Court with Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear this Impermissible Will Contest.....	4
IV. Respondent Makes No Argument In Opposition To Appellant’s Assignment Of Error To Judge Eadie’s Order Permitting Dr. Portelance’s Motion For Intervention.....	6
V. CR 60(b) Provides No Authority For Dr. Portelance’s Motion Herein.....	7
VI. Rhoda Cassell did Not Commit A Fraud On Any Person Nor On the Court.....	18
VII. The Court Does Not Need Dr. Portelance To Uphold Its “Honor”.....	23
VIII. Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Atchison v. Great W. Malting Co., 161 Wash.2d 372,
166 P.3d 662 (2007).....18, 19

Batey v. Batey, 35 Wash.2d 791, 215 P.2d 694 (1950).....16, 17

Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington
157 Wash.App. 267, 277, 237 P.3d 309 (2010).....21

DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 Wash.2d 122,
126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....7

Estate of Lint, 135 Wash.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1988).....5

In re Adoption of Hernandez, 25 Wash.App. 447,
455, 607 P.2d 879 (1980).....20

In re Estate of Kordon, 157 Wash.2d 206,
137 P.3d 16 (2006).....4

In re Hoscheid's Estate, 78 Wash. 209, 139 P. 61 (1914).....6

In re J.M.R., 160 Wash.App. 929, 937, N 2,
9 P.3d 3 (2011).....22

In re Perry, 31 Wash.App. 268, 272,
641 P.2d 178 (1982).....20

In re Estate of Peterson, 102 Wash. App. 456,
9 P.3d 845 (2000).....5, 6

In re Estate of Toth, 138 Wash.2d 650,
981 P.2d 439 (1999).....4

In re Upton's Estate, 199 Wash. 447,
92 P.2d 210 (1939).....2, 3, 13

<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wash.App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	22
<i>Peyton v. Peyton</i> , 28 Wash. 278, 68 P.2d 757 (1902).....	15
<i>State Ex Rel. Wood v. Superior Court</i> , 76 Wash. 27, 135 P. 494 (1913).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Bremer</i> , 88 Wash App. 728, 946 P.2d 800 (1997).....	8
<i>Swanson v. Solomon</i> , 50 Wash.2d 825, 314 P.2d 655 (1957).....	20, 21, 22

FOREIGN AUTHORITIES

<i>Campbell v. Kildew</i> , 115 P.3d 731 (Idaho 2005).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 325 F.2d 773, 777 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Kem Mfg. Corp. v. Wilder</i> , 817 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1987)...	12, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Wink</i> , 293 F.3d 615, 627 n.11 (2nd Cir. 2002)...	13, 20
<i>Selway v. Burns</i> , 150 Mont. 1, 429 P.2d 640 (1967).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Sutherland v. Irons</i> , 628 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575, 580, 66 S.Ct. 1176, 90 L.Ed. 1447 (1946).....	8, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Freeman on Judgments</i>	15, 17
RCW 4.16.170.....	19
RCW 98.72.....	24

RCW 11.24.010.....	3, 6
RCW 11.36.010.....	19
RCW 98.72.010(1).....	21
CR 24.....	7
CR 60.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 22
FRCP 60.....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16
